announcement. The Conversion Shares, being a maximum of 820,000,000 Shares to be allotted

and issued upon the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds

based on the initial Conversion Price, will be issued under the unutilized portion of the General

Mandate. Accordingly, the issue of the Convertible Bonds is not subject to the approval of the

Shareholders.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares at

the initial Conversion Price upon exercise of the conversion rights in full under the Convertible

Bonds (assuming that the Convertible Bonds are placed at the aggregate principal amount of

HK$82,000,000 to independent third party placees, and that no further Shares will be issued

or repurchased from the date of this announcement to the date of the full conversion of the

Convertible Bond).

– 11 –

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
after the issue of the

Conversion Shares upon
full exercise of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of % Number of %

Shares Shares

Directors
Zhang Fan1 1,173,074,000 26.72 1,173,074,000 22.52

Xing Yong 1,398,000 0.03 1,398,000 0.03

Wang Jingming 23,406,000 0.53 23,406,000 0.45

Substantial Shareholder
Best Robust Ventures Limited2 250,000,000 5.70 250,000,000 4.80

Public Shareholders
– Placees – – 820,000,000 15.74

– Others 2,942,069,634 67.02 2,942,069,634 56.46

Total 4,389,947,634 100 5,209,947,634 100

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhang Fan is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. He is personally interested in

13,074,000 Shares, and 1,160,000,000 through Treasure Wagon Limited, a company incorporated in

the Independent State of Samoa with limited liability, which is wholly owned by him.

2. Best Robust Ventures Limited is a company incorporated in the Independent State of Samoa with

limited liability and is owned as to 50% by each of Mr. Sun Chunlei and Mr. Yang Huijun.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ISSUE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND
USE OF NET PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company. The existing business segments of the Group